
MATAMORAS, PA,  AUGUST 13, 2017
Thirty-eight shooters descended at Rattle-
snake Ridge for the 5th match of  the season. 
Hot and humid weather was expected, so 
the stages were written so they could be easy 
to navigate. It turned out exceptionally well 
and the cool breeze sure helped  the darksid-
ers. And it was a quick match to boot.
     Stage 5 had a pistol bonus and a rifle 
bonus, both a challenge. Only 4 of  our 
sharpshooters were able to hit both...  
El Diablo Gringo, Missemall Bob, 
Coldfoot Caleb and Victoria Barkley, 
Nice shootin’! One bonus targets was hit by 
18 shooters. Seems like the rifle hit most.   
Tom Payne was the winner of  our 50/50 
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GUNFIGHT AT RATTLESNAKE RIDGE WAS FAST  
AND FURIOUS. NO FATALITIES REPORTED 

GUNSLINGERS SHOOT AT RECORD SPEED TO FINISH MATCH EARLY.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

NEW SHOOTER
 We had 1 new gunslinger shoot with us this 
month at Matamoras. The Dowagiac Kid 
rode all the way from CT to shoot with us. 
Hope he had a good time and comes back 
again!

CLEAN SHOOTERS 
 We had 7 clean shooters for this match.  
Congratulations to Dancin Angel, JW, 
Missemall Bob, Renegade Roper, 
Rowdy Bill, The Dowagiac Kid and 
Vida-Loca. Pretty good shootin’.

TOP SHOOTERS
Rowdy Bill was our Top 
Gun for the August match. 
Renegade Roper came 
in second and Stormy 

Roads came in  third. That was some 
good shootin’. And congratulations to all 
who won their categories.

drawing and won $50.
   Thanks to G.W. Wishbone and 
Anna Belle Pepper for providing our 
BBQ lunch. The pressure was on when 
they were asked to hopefully be ready 
to serves before noon, then find out the 
grill wasn’t working. Plan B went into 
effect and everything turned out well.
Thanks again to Lady Charlotte and 
Missemall Bob for providing cold 
water on the range for us. 
   Our next match is September 10th and 
it’s our Annual BBQ match. More infor-
mation will be sent in about a week. We 
will have an RSVP in order to plan prop-
erly. We hope you can make that match..

Posse 2, L-R:  
Renegade Roper, Sixgun Schwaby, Smilin’ Pete, Wes Durn, Rowdy Bill, Annabelle Bransford, Dirty Dingus 
Diggs, Cemetery, Tom Payne, Major E.A. Sterner, Dakota Wild Bill, Marshal Jacobey John and Latigo Means.

    This newsletter is unfortunately a little 
light on photos. My main contributors 
were riding the range and my phone 
camera went dead after only 5 photos 
were taken. Back to normal next month.

     Happy Trails, 
     Ziggady Zag, Editor 



Dancin Angel shooting shotgun on Stage 5 ...shooting rifle ...shooting pistol

Annabelle Bransford and Rowdy Bill, also know as 
“Just Plain Bill” after  “The Great Nor’Easter “ match 
in NH a few weeks ago. He traded in his score sheet 
for his firearms for this match.

CATEGORY 
WINNERS

LADY WRANGLER ....Renegade Roper 

WRANGLER ...........................Wes Durn

49er  ............................ Dakota Wild Bill

LADY SENIOR ................ Dancin Angel

SENIOR  .................................... Chivato

LADY SILVER SENIOR  Shop Along Sassy 

SILVER SENIOR  ... Dirty Dingus Diggs

ELDER STATESMAN   .......Ziggady Zag

CATTLE BARON  ................. Rowdy Bill

GRAND PATRON  ........... Latigo Means 

LADY DUELIST  ............Lady Charlotte 

DUELIST  ........................ Stormy Roads

SENIOR DUELIST ..Marshal Jacobey John

CLASSIC COWBOY  .............Tom Payne

B-WESTERN  .................Moose Wesson

FRONTIER CARTRIDGE
GUNFIGHTER ........... El Diablo Gringo

T R I V I A  Q U E S T I O N 

Throughout the ‘50s, ‘60s and ‘70s, he 
made nearly 40 guest appearances on 
American TV programs. Some of them 
were:  Bonanza, Cheyenne, Gunsmoke, 
The Rifleman, Wanted: Dead or Alive, and 
The Wild Wild West.
     In film, he played a long string of sup-
porting role characters - sympathetic, 
wise rural types, as in The Red Badge of 
Courage, The Lusty Men, The Kettles in the 
Ozarks, The Last Command, The Tall T, Cat 
Ballou, The Adventures of Bullwhip Griffin 
and El Dorado.

           Email me with the answer.

STAGE WINNERS
STAGE 1:  Renegade Roper .....  21.08

STAGE 2:  Renegade Roper .....  24.63

STAGE 3:  Renegade Roper ..... 24.14

STAGE 4:  Jesamy Kid ...............  21.61

STAGE 5:  Chivato ....................   24.48
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Matamoras Mavericks - August 13, 2017
8/13/2017

Detailed Match Results (by time)

Match Final Stage 1 - There's a new sheriff… Stage 2 - Trouble along the bo… Stage 3 - Just one kiss Stage 4 - Disturbing the peace Stage 5 - Spreading your wealth

Finish Alias Category Time Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank

1 Rowdy Bill CB 124.46 14 21.51 0 0 0 21.51 2 26.19 0 0 0 26.19 3 24.86 0 0 0 24.86 2 24.42 0 0 0 24.42 5 30.48 0 0 1 27.48 2

2 Renegade Roper LW 127.13 11 21.08 0 0 0 21.08 1 24.63 0 0 0 24.63 1 24.14 0 0 0 24.14 1 23.18 0 0 0 23.18 2 37.10 0 0 1 34.10 6

3 Stormy Roads D 136.09 24 24.38 0 0 0 24.38 4 26.82 0 0 0 26.82 4 23.15 1 0 0 28.15 7 24.17 0 0 0 24.17 4 35.57 0 0 1 32.57 5

4 Sixgun Schwaby D 144.67 37 22.36 1 1 0 37.36 21 25.53 0 0 0 25.53 2 26.04 0 0 0 26.04 3 26.11 0 0 0 26.11 8 29.63 0 0 0 29.63 3

5 Dirty Dingus Diggs SS 145.50 32 25.20 0 0 0 25.20 6 31.35 0 0 0 31.35 6 26.61 0 0 0 26.61 5 24.84 0 0 0 24.84 6 32.50 1 0 0 37.50 9

6 Chivato S 149.60 45 27.74 2 0 0 37.74 22 37.41 0 0 0 37.41 15 26.08 0 0 0 26.08 4 23.89 0 0 0 23.89 3 27.48 0 0 1 24.48 1

7 Jesamy Kid S 155.50 45 21.34 1 1 0 36.34 20 28.41 1 0 0 33.41 10 32.22 0 0 0 32.22 10 21.61 0 0 0 21.61 1 31.92 0 0 0 31.92 4

8 Tom Payne CCB 163.72 51 25.71 0 0 0 25.71 7 31.73 0 0 0 31.73 7 31.26 0 1 0 41.26 17 25.87 0 0 0 25.87 7 34.15 1 0 0 39.15 13

9 Dancin Angel LS 164.71 58 28.10 0 0 0 28.10 10 39.69 0 0 0 39.69 20 29.65 0 0 0 29.65 9 29.11 0 0 0 29.11 9 38.16 0 0 0 38.16 10

10 Ziggady Zag ES 168.97 59 25.03 2 0 0 35.03 18 31.16 1 0 0 36.16 11 29.09 0 0 0 29.09 8 30.00 0 0 0 30.00 10 36.69 1 0 1 38.69 12

11 Renegade Sheriff S 171.25 53 24.45 0 0 0 24.45 5 29.31 0 0 0 29.31 5 26.65 0 0 0 26.65 6 29.77 1 0 0 34.77 13 36.07 2 1 0 56.07 24

12 Annabelle Bransford LS 172.87 66 27.71 0 0 0 27.71 9 44.94 0 0 0 44.94 26 30.17 1 0 0 35.17 13 30.40 0 0 0 30.40 11 37.65 0 0 1 34.65 7

13 Marshal Jacobey John SD 173.71 65 28.90 0 0 0 28.90 11 37.71 0 0 0 37.71 17 33.21 0 0 0 33.21 12 30.29 1 0 0 35.29 14 38.60 0 0 0 38.60 11

14 Wes Durn W 174.53 61 22.70 0 0 0 22.70 3 32.09 0 0 0 32.09 8 35.39 2 0 0 45.39 22 26.55 1 0 0 31.55 12 40.80 1 0 1 42.80 16

15 Grumpy Gramps SS 186.00 75 29.70 0 0 0 29.70 12 37.33 0 0 0 37.33 14 31.77 1 0 0 36.77 15 35.01 1 0 0 40.01 19 45.19 0 0 1 42.19 15

16 El Diablo Gringo FCG 190.38 81 31.24 0 0 0 31.24 14 39.57 0 0 0 39.57 19 37.55 2 0 0 47.55 24 36.77 0 0 0 36.77 16 41.25 0 0 2 35.25 8

17 Moss SS 194.13 88 31.33 0 0 0 31.33 15 44.26 0 0 0 44.26 25 33.14 0 0 0 33.14 11 35.52 1 0 0 40.52 20 42.88 1 0 1 44.88 17

18 The Dowagiac Kid ES 197.96 83 30.84 0 0 0 30.84 13 39.43 0 0 0 39.43 18 35.51 0 0 0 35.51 14 38.67 0 0 0 38.67 17 56.51 0 0 1 53.51 21

19 Smilin' Pete D 199.89 87 29.15 2 0 0 39.15 24 28.38 1 0 0 33.38 9 27.24 2 0 0 37.24 16 38.76 0 0 0 38.76 18 36.36 3 0 0 51.36 20

20 Missemall Bob D 204.36 94 39.53 0 0 0 39.53 25 37.03 0 0 0 37.03 12 42.44 0 0 0 42.44 20 43.38 0 0 0 43.38 23 47.98 0 0 2 41.98 14

21 JW SS 213.68 103 36.23 0 0 0 36.23 19 40.95 0 0 0 40.95 21 45.00 0 0 0 45.00 21 44.40 0 0 0 44.40 24 47.10 0 0 0 47.10 18

22 Pb Slinger S 226.44 110 34.82 0 0 0 34.82 17 42.80 0 0 0 42.80 23 41.30 0 0 0 41.30 18 40.70 0 0 0 40.70 22 56.82 2 0 0 66.82 30

23 Dakota Wild Bill FN 227.91 94 27.39 0 0 0 27.39 8 37.43 0 0 0 37.43 16 36.94 1 0 0 41.94 19 30.91 1 0 0 35.91 15 43.24 9 0 1 85.24 36

24 2 Tracks SD 228.11 112 33.72 0 0 0 33.72 16 50.81 0 0 0 50.81 28 43.12 1 0 0 48.12 25 40.63 0 0 0 40.63 21 57.83 0 0 1 54.83 22

25 Peacemaker Reb SD 229.72 121 41.60 0 0 0 41.60 28 42.61 0 0 0 42.61 22 45.07 1 0 0 50.07 26 45.89 0 0 0 45.89 26 52.55 0 0 1 49.55 19

26 Buffalo Bad Bob S 258.75 139 39.57 0 0 0 39.57 26 46.85 1 0 0 51.85 29 46.14 1 0 0 51.14 27 55.35 1 0 0 60.35 34 58.84 0 0 1 55.84 23

27 Steel Horse Cowboy FN 268.04 143 45.77 1 1 0 60.77 37 43.06 0 0 0 43.06 24 47.54 1 0 0 52.54 28 44.86 0 0 0 44.86 25 64.81 1 0 1 66.81 29

28 Cemetery FCG 277.96 133 37.97 0 0 0 37.97 23 37.03 0 0 0 37.03 12 38.90 4 0 0 58.90 33 37.43 2 0 0 47.43 28 79.63 4 0 1 96.63 37

29 Coldfoot Caleb ES 279.82 146 39.60 0 0 0 39.60 27 50.59 0 0 0 50.59 27 64.80 1 1 0 79.80 38 46.84 0 0 0 46.84 27 68.99 0 0 2 62.99 27

30 Lady Charlotte LD 288.25 158 46.48 2 0 0 56.48 36 62.29 0 0 0 62.29 33 59.19 1 0 0 64.19 35 49.00 0 0 0 49.00 29 56.29 0 0 0 56.29 25

31 Major E.A. Sterner D 289.57 152 34.26 4 0 0 54.26 34 71.59 1 0 0 76.59 38 45.99 0 0 0 45.99 23 52.63 0 0 0 52.63 31 50.10 2 0 0 60.10 26

32 Victoria Barkley LS 290.13 157 50.38 0 0 0 50.38 32 50.31 1 0 0 55.31 31 51.61 1 0 0 56.61 30 53.20 1 0 0 58.20 33 70.63 1 0 2 69.63 31

33 Ranger Bob ES 294.63 158 45.36 2 0 0 55.36 35 55.15 0 0 0 55.15 30 52.68 0 0 0 52.68 29 51.91 0 0 0 51.91 30 77.53 1 0 1 79.53 34

34 Moose Wesson BW 297.08 159 46.46 0 0 0 46.46 29 55.85 2 0 0 65.85 35 51.98 1 0 0 56.98 31 61.81 0 0 0 61.81 36 63.98 1 0 1 65.98 28

35 Latigo Means GP 316.05 171 53.75 0 0 0 53.75 33 54.03 1 0 0 59.03 32 59.96 1 0 0 64.96 36 53.63 2 0 0 63.63 37 69.68 1 0 0 74.68 33

36 Vida-Loca CB 319.53 168 48.19 0 0 0 48.19 30 65.73 0 0 0 65.73 34 62.29 0 0 0 62.29 34 60.90 0 0 0 60.90 35 82.42 0 0 0 82.42 35

37 Shop Along Sassy LSS 338.12 170 49.69 0 0 0 49.69 31 67.08 1 0 0 72.08 37 57.80 0 0 0 57.80 32 57.22 0 0 0 57.22 32 81.33 4 0 0 101.33 38

38 Show Me Son S 353.44 181 55.43 2 0 0 65.43 38 56.31 3 0 0 71.31 36 69.60 1 0 0 74.60 37 60.60 2 0 0 70.60 38 61.50 2 0 0 71.50 32



Matamoras Mavericks - August 13, 2017
8/13/2017

Match Results (category by time)

B-Western
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Moose Wesson BW 297.08 159 46.46 29 65.85 35 56.98 31 61.81 36 65.98 28

Cattle Baron
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Rowdy Bill CB 124.46 14 21.51 2 26.19 3 24.86 2 24.42 5 27.48 2
2 Vida-Loca CB 319.53 168 48.19 30 65.73 34 62.29 34 60.90 35 82.42 35

Classic Cowboy
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Tom Payne CCB 163.72 51 25.71 7 31.73 7 41.26 17 25.87 7 39.15 13

Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Stormy Roads D 136.09 24 24.38 4 26.82 4 28.15 7 24.17 4 32.57 5
2 Sixgun Schwaby D 144.67 37 37.36 21 25.53 2 26.04 3 26.11 8 29.63 3



Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

3 Smilin' Pete D 199.89 87 39.15 24 33.38 9 37.24 16 38.76 18 51.36 20
4 Missemall Bob D 204.36 94 39.53 25 37.03 12 42.44 20 43.38 23 41.98 14
5 Major E.A. Sterner D 289.57 152 54.26 34 76.59 38 45.99 23 52.63 31 60.10 26

Elder Statesmen
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Ziggady Zag ES 168.97 59 35.03 18 36.16 11 29.09 8 30.00 10 38.69 12
2 The Dowagiac Kid ES 197.96 83 30.84 13 39.43 18 35.51 14 38.67 17 53.51 21
3 Coldfoot Caleb ES 279.82 146 39.60 27 50.59 27 79.80 38 46.84 27 62.99 27
4 Ranger Bob ES 294.63 158 55.36 35 55.15 30 52.68 29 51.91 30 79.53 34

Forty-Niner
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Dakota Wild Bill FN 227.91 94 27.39 8 37.43 16 41.94 19 35.91 15 85.24 36
2 Steel Horse Cowboy FN 268.04 143 60.77 37 43.06 24 52.54 28 44.86 25 66.81 29

Frontier Cartridge Gunfighter
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 El Diablo Gringo FCG 190.38 81 31.24 14 39.57 19 47.55 24 36.77 16 35.25 8
2 Cemetery FCG 277.96 133 37.97 23 37.03 12 58.90 33 47.43 28 96.63 37

Grand Patron



Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Latigo Means GP 316.05 171 53.75 33 59.03 32 64.96 36 63.63 37 74.68 33

Lady Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Lady Charlotte LD 288.25 158 56.48 36 62.29 33 64.19 35 49.00 29 56.29 25

Lady Senior
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Dancin Angel LS 164.71 58 28.10 10 39.69 20 29.65 9 29.11 9 38.16 10
2 Annabelle Bransford LS 172.87 66 27.71 9 44.94 26 35.17 13 30.40 11 34.65 7
3 Victoria Barkley LS 290.13 157 50.38 32 55.31 31 56.61 30 58.20 33 69.63 31

Lady Silver Senior
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Shop Along Sassy LSS 338.12 170 49.69 31 72.08 37 57.80 32 57.22 32 101.33 38

Lady Wrangler
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Renegade Roper LW 127.13 11 21.08 1 24.63 1 24.14 1 23.18 2 34.10 6



Senior
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Chivato S 149.60 45 37.74 22 37.41 15 26.08 4 23.89 3 24.48 1
2 Jesamy Kid S 155.50 45 36.34 20 33.41 10 32.22 10 21.61 1 31.92 4
3 Renegade Sheriff S 171.25 53 24.45 5 29.31 5 26.65 6 34.77 13 56.07 24
4 Pb Slinger S 226.44 110 34.82 17 42.80 23 41.30 18 40.70 22 66.82 30
5 Buffalo Bad Bob S 258.75 139 39.57 26 51.85 29 51.14 27 60.35 34 55.84 23
6 Show Me Son S 353.44 181 65.43 38 71.31 36 74.60 37 70.60 38 71.50 32

Senior Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Marshal Jacobey John SD 173.71 65 28.90 11 37.71 17 33.21 12 35.29 14 38.60 11
2 2 Tracks SD 228.11 112 33.72 16 50.81 28 48.12 25 40.63 21 54.83 22
3 Peacemaker Reb SD 229.72 121 41.60 28 42.61 22 50.07 26 45.89 26 49.55 19

Silver Senior
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Dirty Dingus Diggs SS 145.50 32 25.20 6 31.35 6 26.61 5 24.84 6 37.50 9
2 Grumpy Gramps SS 186.00 75 29.70 12 37.33 14 36.77 15 40.01 19 42.19 15
3 Moss SS 194.13 88 31.33 15 44.26 25 33.14 11 40.52 20 44.88 17
4 JW SS 213.68 103 36.23 19 40.95 21 45.00 21 44.40 24 47.10 18



Wrangler
Match Final Stage 1 -… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - J… Stage 4 -… Stage 5 - Sp…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Wes Durn W 174.53 61 22.70 3 32.09 8 45.39 22 31.55 12 42.80 16




